www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

## WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 130 OF 2016

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA) WITH

## INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2016 (APPLICATION FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

DHARMENDRA RANA & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF DELHI & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE- REPORT

The writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice.

Tag along with S.L.P.(C) No.14156 of 2015 and other connected matters.

In the meantime, pending further orders from this Court, the petitioners shall be permitted to appear in the preliminary test of Delhi Higher Judicial Service Examination - 2015 scheduled to be held on 03.04.2016 and upon his qualifying in the same in Delhi Higher Judicial Service Examination (Main) descriptive at his own risk. The result of the petitioner shall, however, be kept in a sealed cover pending further directions from this Court."

It is submitted that certified copy of the aforesaid order has been issued to the concerned authorities for necessary action and compliance.

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents through special messenger of this Registry. Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no. 1 but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. No one as entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 2 though served with notice.

Service of notice is complete.

The writ petition along with applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 4th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, Advocate

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR