## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 717/2018

SUREKHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE HON. HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD & ANR. Respondent(s)

(IA 84519/2018)

Date: 02-07-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pankaj Kumar Mishra, AOR

Ms. Archana Mishra, Adv. Ms. Shikha Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice.

We direct the High Court to register the applications of the petitioner(s) and intervenor(s), if any, if they are otherwise in order, ignoring the objections regarding seven years practice and in case they are otherwise eligible as per the three aspects referred to in the order passed by this Court on 15<sup>th</sup> February, 2018 in Writ Petition (Civil) No.64/2018 and batch.

We make it clear that this is only a provisional arrangement. Mere participation does not confer them any right to claim any equity. The eligibility for appointment will be decided at the time of final hearing of the matter.

Tag with W.P.(C) No.64/2018.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR