SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

I.A. No. 23771/2019 IN Writ Petition(Civil) No. 1302/2018

RAMAWATAR PAREEK

PETITIONER(s)

VERSUS

HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN & ANR.

RESPONDENT(s)

(APPLICATION FOR RECALLING OF ORDER DATED 12.11.2018)

Date: 11-02-2019 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

Mr. Govind N., Adv. For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vibhur Sushant Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Neha Sharma, dv. Mr. Amit K. Nain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR

> Mr. Punya Garg, Adv. Mr. Abhishek Jain, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Manan Kumar Mishra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rishabh Sancheti, Adv.

Mr. Namit Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Anchit Bhandari, Adv.

Ms. Padma Priya, Adv.

for Mr. K Paari Vendhan, Adv.

In connected matter Mr. T.V. George, Adv. (for petitioner)

Mr. Dushyant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shaji S., Adv.

Mr. Debashish Rout, Adv.

For Delhi High

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv.

Court Mr. A. Venkatesh, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice.

2

Reply to the application be filed by 15.02.1019.

List the matter on 18.02.2019.

We make it clear that only question to be determined is as to whether the petitioner should be allowed to appear in the forthcoming examination for recruitment to Higher Judicial Services which is scheduled for 23rd/24th February, 2019. That is the aspect which shall be decided on the next date of hearing. Insofar as exams are concerned, we make it cleat that the same shall be held as scheduled.

[Charanjeet Kaur] A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Rajinder Kaur] Branch Officer