SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 744/2019

DEEPTI DIPAK KOLAPKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

REGISTRAR GENERAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION IA No. 87209/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 87210/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 14-06-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sachin Pahwa, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra A. Harpale, Adv.

Mr. Amol B. Karande, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the identical issue raised in the instant petition is pending consideration before the larger Bench of this Court.

Issue notice.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has tried to persuade us to grant interim relief as being granted in some of the matters brought to our notice. The petitioner has not served as an Advocate for seven years which is a pre-condition for the applicant to participate in the selection process impugned in the instant petition as provide under Article 233 clause (2) of the

Constitution of India.

Taking note of the mandate of the Constitution and order passed by this Court in a Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 14156 of 2015 and Writ Petition (C) No.414 of 2016 dated 10.05.2019, we are not inclined to grant interim relief as prayed for.

List the matter along with Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 14156 of 2015 and Writ Petition (C) No.414 of 2016.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) COURT MASTER (RENU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER